5% increase in acquisition costs   (13,049)   (7,829)   (13,049)   (7,829)   (1,905)   (1,143)   (1,905)   (1,143)
5% decrease in claims   172,837   103,702   172,837   103,702   3,032   1,819   3,148   1,889
5% decrease in administrative expenses   12,589   7,553   12,589   7,553   823   494   823   494
5% decrease in acquisition costs   13,049   7,829   13,049   7,829   1,905   1,143   1,905   1,143

The shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the total amount of the assumption multiplied by the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease). Their
impacts are evaluated on the amount of realized income.

Sensitivity analysis of the private pension line

Different from the sensitivity analysis of the health and life and private pension lines, for the private pension businesses the analysis reflects

the impact on the flow of expected liabilities and modified according to the assumptions shown in the tables below:

  Consolidated

  First half ended 06/30/2020

Assumptions   Income before tax   Income after tax & impact on equity

5% increase in administrative expenses   (1,557)   (935)
5% increase in redemptions   657   394
5% increase in mortality   12,034   7,220
Increase by 5% in the conversion into income   (2,520)   (1,512)
5% increase in rescission   295   177
5% decrease in administrative expenses   1,557   934
5% decrease in redemptions   (697)   (419)
5% decrease in mortality   (12,403)   (7,442)
Decrease by 5% in the conversion into income   2,520   1,512
5% decrease in rescission   (308)   (185)

  Consolidated

  First half ended 06/30/2019

Assumptions   Income before tax   Income after tax & impact on equity

5% increase in administrative expenses   (1,667)   (1,001)
5% increase in redemptions   1,169   701
5% increase in mortality   10,831   6,498
Increase by 5% in the conversion into income   (2,307)   (1,385)
5% increase in rescission   375   225
5% decrease in administrative expenses   1,667   1,000
5% decrease in redemptions   (1,212)   (728)
5% decrease in mortality   (11,380)   (6,828)
Decrease by 5% in the conversion into income   2,307   1,384
5% decrease in rescission   (392)   (236)

The shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the total amount of the assumption multiplied by the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease). Their
impacts are evaluated in the present value of future flows.

The analysis demonstrated above reflects that the scenarios of impacts from the considered factors did not show significant change in

relation to the previous year .

5.3. Market risks

The methodology used for managing the market risks reported in this interim financial information has not changed in relation to that

adopted in the annual financial statements of the Company and SulAmérica for the year ended December 31, 2019.